

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,

*Appellant,*

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT  
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

—◆—  
**On Appeal From The United States  
District Court For The District Of Arizona**

—◆—  
**MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM**

—◆—  
JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD  
BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1 East Washington Street  
Suite 2300  
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2555  
(602) 798-5400  
kanefieldj@ballardspahr.com

MARY R. O'GRADY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH N. ROTH  
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.  
2929 North Central Avenue  
Suite 2100  
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2793  
(602) 640-9000  
mogrady@omlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellees  
Arizona Independent  
Redistricting Commission  
and Commissioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
Jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant Statutory and Constitutional Provisions.....	1
Motion to Dismiss or Affirm .....	2
Argument .....	2
I. The Legislature’s Appeal Fails to Raise a Substantial Question Because the District Court’s Judgment Is Fully Consistent with Existing Law .....	4
A. Controlling Supreme Court Law Is Clear: The Elections Clause Is a Delegation of Legislative Power to the States, Not a Directive as to How a State Ought to Organize Its Legislative Process .....	5
B. Arizona’s Redistricting Process Is Consistent with Current Law.....	9
1. The Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission Is a Component of Arizona’s Constitutional Legislative Process and Its Redistricting Plans Are a Product of the Legislative Power of the State .....	9
2. Even Under the Legislature’s Incorrect Interpretation, Arizona Does Not “Exclude” the Legislature.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. There Is No Conflict Among Lower Courts; All Agree That the Elections Clause Delegates a Power to Legislate in the Manner State Law Requires.....	12
D. The Legislature’s Arguments That the District Court’s Decision Is Inconsistent with Existing Law Amount to Nothing More Than a Disagreement with the Law, Not Substantial Questions Needing This Court’s Attention.....	14
1. The Legislature Badly Distorts <i>Smiley</i> and Ignores <i>Hildebrant</i> .....	15
2. The Argument That the Legislature Has No “Meaningful Role” in Redistricting Is Irrelevant.....	16
II. The Legislature’s Arguments Regarding the Text and History of the Elections Clause Fail to Raise a Substantial Question for Review .....	17
A. The Legislature’s “Context” Argument Was Already Considered and Rejected in <i>Smiley</i> .....	18
B. The Legislature’s Interpretation of the Elections Clause Is Implausible.....	20
C. The Legislature’s Historical Arguments Are Meritless .....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. In the Alternative, the Court Should Vacate the Judgment Below Because Whether the Elections Clause Permits Prop 106 Is a Non-Justiciable Political Question That Congress Has Already Answered.....	28
Conclusion.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	22, 24
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v.</i> <i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 208 P.3d 676 (Ariz. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	28
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	13
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of State of Fla.</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13, 22, 25
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Board</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey</i> , 308 P.3d 1152 (Ariz. 2013).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	21
<i>Grills v. Branigin</i> , 284 F. Supp. 176 (S.D. Ind. 1968).....	14
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	23
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	19, 20
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	28
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....	7, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	4, 23
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D. Miss. 2002) .....	13, 14
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	28

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1 .....	19
Ariz. Const., art. IV, pt. 1 .....	1, 2, 10, 11
Ariz. Const., art. IV, pt. 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const., art. XXI, § 1 .....	10, 11
Ariz. Const., art. XXII, § 14.....	10

## STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 2a .....	1, 4, 28, 29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1253 .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911) .....	26
47 Cong. Rec. 3436 (1911) .....	21, 30
James Madison, <i>Debates in the Federal Con- vention of 1787</i> (Prometheus ed. 2007) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Scope of the Congressional Power to Regulate Elections</i> , 13 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1 (2010).....	22
Nathaniel A. Persily, <i>The Peculiar Geography of Direct Democracy: Why the Initiative, Referendum and Recall Developed in the American West</i> , 2 Mich. L. & Pol’y Rev. 11 (1997) .....	21
THE FEDERALIST NO. 44.....	26, 27
THE FEDERALIST NO. 45.....	26
THE FEDERALIST NO. 59.....	26
